

ITEM NO.1

C O U R T NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP.NOs. 14543 & 19561/2011 in Petition(s) for Special Leave
to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8353/2010

RAM NATH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for PROVISIONAL/INTERIM BAIL, AMENDED APPLICATION
FOR GRANT OF PROVISIONAL/INTERIM BAIL FOR PETITIONER NO.2 (RAJA RAM)
and office report)

Date: 29/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.B. Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Deepak Kumar, Secretary, Home Department,
State of U.P.

Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao ,Adv
Mr. Manoj Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Shukla, Adv.

Mr. L. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

It appears that pursuant to this Court's order
dated 27th September, 2011 Mr. Deepak Kumar, Secretary,
Home Department, Government of U.P. is present before

2

us in person and Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, standing

counsel for the State of U.P. has filed his
Vakalatnama.

We have explained to the Home Secretary the
reasons for calling him to the Court and he assured us
that suitable steps will be taken to ensure that the
State of U.P. is properly represented before this Court
in respect of all criminal matters. We have also

perused the affidavit filed by him explaining the reasons for his non-appearance before this Court on the previous occasion and this Court has accepted his affidavit.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner Raja Ram, who is still lodged in jail, is complaining of his health. We are told by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent State that the said petitioner has now been shifted to Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute of Medical Science, Lucknow for his checkup and further treatment. The learned counsel has also informed this Court that an amount of Rs.1,50,000/- has also been sanctioned by the Government on 27th September, 2011 itself for meeting expenses for the treatment of the petitioner.

In that view of the matter, we adjourn the application for bail for a period of four weeks from
3
today.

In the meantime, the petitioner may receive necessary treatment and the hospital authorities are directed to furnish a report to this Court about the health condition of the petitioner. We expect that the hospital authorities will attend to the health difficulties of the petitioner giving it a top priority.

Let the matter come up for hearing on 9th November, 2011 on the top of the Board as item No. 1 along with the Report of the authorities of Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute of Medical Science, Lucknow.

(G.SUDHAKARA RAO)
Court Master

(VINOD KULVI)
Court Master