

inclined to grant bail to the applicant. However, the jail authorities are directed to extend to the applicant necessary follow up treatment pursuant to heart surgery undergone by him either in the jail hospital or in the S.G.P.G.I., Lucknow depending on his medical condition.

Subject to the above direction, the bail application is dismissed.

CRLMP No. 14543 of 2011:

CRLMP No. 14543 of 2011 is dismissed as infructuous in view of the order passed in CRLMP No. 19561 of 2011.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master

ITEM NO.1

Court No.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP No. 14543/2011 & 19561/2011 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).8353/2010

(From the judgement and order(s) in 15/12/2009 in CRLA No.2802/2004, CRLA No.2839/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAM NATH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For provisional/interim bail and amended application for grant of provisional/interim bail for petitioner No. 2 viz. Raja Ram and office report)

Date: 09/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.B.Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D.K.Tiwary, Adv.
MS. Anita Pandey,adv.
Mr. V.S.Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.
MS. Rita Upadhayay,Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shail Kumar dwivedi, AAG,
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao ,Adv
Mr. Manuj Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Shukla, adv.
Mr. Abhinav Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CRLMP No. 14543 of 2011 is allowed.

CRLMP No. 19561 of 2011:

It is reported by learned counsel for the respondents-State that in compliance with this Court's order

-2-

dated 29.9.2011, necessary medical treatment was given to the applicant-petitioner No. 2 Raja Ram and that surgery was conducted on him on 18.10.2011. He has been discharged from Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Lucknow on 22.10.2011. It is also stated by learned counsel for the respondents that he is being sent to the said hospital whenever it is found necessary and at present he is admitted in the jail hospital, Basti.

In view of the above circumstances, we are not inclined to grant bail to the applicant. However, the jail authorities are directed to extend to the applicant necessary follow up treatment pursuant to heart surgery undergone by him either in the jail hospital or in the S.G.P.G.I., Lucknow depending on his medical condition.

Subject to the above direction, the bail application is dismissed.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master