

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

CRLMP. 5333/2016 in Criminal Appeal

No(s). 253/2014

RAJA RAM & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.
(for bail and office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

CrI.MP No. 5339-5340/2016 in CrI.A. No. 249-252/2014
(for bail and Office Report)

Date : 25/07/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. S.N. Jha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kr. Tiwary, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Mala Dubey, Adv.
for Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The instant applications have been filed seeking the concession of bail on the ground, that some of the applicants have suffered incarceration for seventeen years' and more.

Taking into consideration the seriousness of the

Signature Not Verified

incident, wherein bombs, country-made pistols, knives etc. were

Digitally signed by

PARVEEN KUMAR

Date: 2016.07.25

17:44:20 IST

Reason:

used leading to the death of four persons, and leaving 9 persons injured, it seems difficult to grant the concession of bail to the

applicants.

However, in view of the fact, that the applicants have

suffered long years' of incarceration, we consider it just and appropriate to direct listing of the main case itself for final hearing, which is directed to be posted for hearing in the first week of February, 2017.

Disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master

(Parveen Kumar)
AR-cum-PS